

**SECTION XIA**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 3862 & 3863-3864 of 2013**

**D.M. Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.**

**...Appellant**

**Versus**

**Swapna Nayak & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.4.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“S.L.P(C) No. (CC7603/2013)**

**Delay condoned.**

**Leave granted.**

**Till the disposal of the appeal, the operation of the impugned judgment as also the award passed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal shall remain stayed subject to the condition that within eight weeks from today, the petitioner shall pay a sum of rupees one crore to the claimants.**

**If considered necessary, the claimants shall be free to file an application after one year for further disbursement of the amount awarded by the High Court.**

**S.L.P.(C) Nos. (CC 8594-8595/2013)**

**Delay condoned.**

**Leave granted.**

**Tag with Civil Appeal arising out of SLP(CC ) No.7603 of 2013.”**

**C.A. No. 3862 of 2013**

It is submitted that notice has been issued through High Court to all the four Respondents on 18.7.2013 has not filed statement of case so far. The counsel for appellant and certificate of service has been received from High Court that Respondent No. 1 to 3 has been effectively affixed on main door of their house since they are residing somewhere else and Respondent No. 4 served personally on 15.8.2013.

Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete.

Original record have been received from the High Court.

**C.A. No. 3863-3864 of 2013**

It is submitted that notice has been issued through High Court to both Respondents on 30.5.2014 and subsequently Rejoinder was also sent to High Court but certificate of service is awaited. However Respondent No. 2 is common as in C.A No. 386 of 2013.

Service of notice is not complete on both the Respondents.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Registrar Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Manjeet Chawla, Adv.
2. Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

g1