

Listed on : 28.08.2015

Court No. 13

Item No. 4

SECTION XIA

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 1-2

(Applications for modification of Court's order dated 24.07.2015 passed in I.A Nos. 5-6)

IN

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 5-6

(Applications for direction)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 3863-3864 of 2013

Swapna Nayak & Ors.

...Appellants

Versus

Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Applications above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.05.2015, when the Court inter-alia pass the following order:

“I.A.Nos. 5-6 of 2014

In view of the peculiar facts of the case that as money is required by the claimant for education, we direct that a further sum of Rs. 1 crore be deposited by the original petitioner – the Insurance Company with the Trial Court within three weeks from today and the said amount may be permitted to be withdrawn by the claimant upon furnishing security to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

In view of the above, I.A.Nos. 5-6 of 2014 are disposed of.

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX”

It is submitted that Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Advocate for the Appellants has on 30.07.2015 filed application for modification of Court's order dated 24.07.2015 passed in I.A Nos. 5-6 (Registered as I.A Nos. 1-2) (Copy of order dated 24.07.2015 marked as Annexure-A placed at page Nos. 6-7 in paper books of I.A Nos. 1-2).

The applications in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 17th day of August, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR